WATC borrowings 6.12% 3,653 – – – – – –   317   336   356   378 401 1,865
 Finance lease liabilities 7.66% 374 – – – – –   60   185   129 – – – –

 5,934 – – – – –   60   502   465   356   378 401 1,865
2009
 Payables 0.00% 2,789 – – 2,789 – – – – – – – – –
 Finance lease liabilities 7.66% 601 – – – – –   55   172   245   129 – – –

 3,390 – –  2,789 – –   55   172   245   129 – – –

The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows of each class of financial liabilities.

CONTENTS  DIsCLosuRes AnD LeGAL CoMPLIAnCe  NOTES TO THE FINANcIAL STATEMENTS

98

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s
financial assets as at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity
for a 1% change in interest rates.  It is assumed that the change in interest rate is held
constant throughout the reporting period.

The 1% change in interest rates has no impact on the financial liabilities, and hence the profit
and equity, as payables do not attract interests and interest payable on the financial lease is
based on fixed interest rate.

-1% change +1% change
carrying Amount profit equity profit equity

2010 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
financial Assets
Cash Assets  4,497 (45) (45)   45   45

-1% change +1% change
carrying Amount profit equity profit equity

2009 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
financial Assets
Cash Assets  1,112 (11) (11)   11   11

fair values
All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Satement of Financial Position, whether
they are carried at cost or fair value, or are recognised at amounts that represent a
reasonable approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

37 reMUNerATION Of SeNIOr OffIcerS

remuneration
The number of senior officers, whose total of fees, salaries,
superannuation and other benefits received or due and receivable,
for the financial year, fall within the following bands are:

2010 2009
< $110,000 1 2
$120,001 – 130,000 1 –
$140,001 – 150,000 1 1